District of Chilliwack

Bylaw No. 2597

A bylaw to authorize the administration of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

WHEREAS Section 77(a) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, R.S.B.C., 1996, c. 165 authorizes Council, by bylaw, to designate a person or group of persons as the Head of the municipality for the purposes of this Act;

AND WHEREAS Section 77(b) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, R.S.B.C., 1996, c. 165 authorizes Council, by bylaw, to authorize any person to perform any duty or exercise any function under this Act of the person or group of persons designated as the Head of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 77(c) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, R.S.B.C., 1996, c. 165 authorizes Council, by bylaw, to set any fees required to be paid under this Act:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the District of Chilliwack in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as "Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Bylaw 1999, No. 2597".
- 2. The "Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Bylaw 1995, No. 2218" and amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
- **3.** The Council of the District of Chilliwack is hereby designated as the Head of the municipality for the purposes of this Act.
- 4. The persons appointed to the following positions are hereby authorized to perform any duty or exercise any function under this Act of the person or group of persons designated as the Head under this Bylaw:

City Clerk
Deputy City Clerk
Director of Corporate Services
Deputy Director of Corporate Services
Corporate Officer (AB#3962)

5. The fees required to be paid under this Act are those set out in the Miscellaneous Rates Bylaw, in force from time to time.

Consolidated to: Nov. 5, 2013

"Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Bylaw 1999, No. 2597" – Page 2

Hampson"
Mayor
Mayor Hampson"
Mayor Hampson"
Clerk